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Honorable James B. Johnson, Sheriff


Baldwin County Sheriff's Office


310 Hand Avenue


Bay Minette, Alabama  36507





County Commissions – Sheriffs – Budgets – Employees, Employers, Employment





Act 82-294 authorizes the Baldwin County Commission to establish certain minimum levels of staffing and compensation for employees in the sheriff’s office.





The sheriff retains the authority to employ whatever staff above these minimum levels he deems necessary so long as he can do so within the confines of the budget he is given by the Baldwin County Commission.  The employees he hires, other than the appointed employees, will be subject to the personnel system rules and regulations that the Sheriff’s Office Personnel Board promulgates pursuant to Act 2002-463.





Dear Sheriff Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Whether the Baldwin County Commission or the Baldwin County Sheriff has the authority to set the number of positions and employees employed by the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Office.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you stated that the Baldwin County Sher�iff’s Office has its own personnel merit system.  This merit system was authorized by the passage and ratification of Act 2002-463 (“the Act”).  The Act was to become effective with the ratification of a constitutional amendment authorizing the Personnel System.  The amendment was pro�posed by Act 2002-401, was ratified by the voters of Baldwin County in the November General Election, and is now contained in Alabama’s Con�stitution as Amendment 717.  Pursuant to the Act, “employees” of the sheriff’s office “shall be governed by merit system rules and regulations governing dismissals, suspensions, lay-offs, and terminations adopted by the appointing authority and administered by the board.  Presently employed persons shall remain in their respective employments, but nothing herein shall be construed to prevent or preclude the removal of an employee for cause as provided herein.”  Ala. Acts No. 2002-463.  Under the provisions of the Act, the term “employees” includes all law enforce�ment officers, radio operators, corrections officers, and law enforcement support personnel, except the chief deputy, the chief corrections officer, the chief civil deputy, the financial officer, and the personnel officer.  Id.





	The Act further provides that “[a]ll employees to whom this act applies shall be governed by merit system rules and regulations governing dismissals, suspensions, lay-offs, and terminations adopted by the appointing authority and administered by the board.”  Id.  The Act defines the appointing authority as the Sheriff of Baldwin County and the board as “the Sheriff’s Office Personnel Appeals Board established by this act.”  Id.  Section 6 of the Act provides for the transfer of all employees of the sheriff’s office from the county personnel system into the Sheriff’s Office Personnel Merit System.





	Prior to the passage of the Act, the employment of the staff of the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Office was governed by the provisions of Act 82-294.  1982 Ala. Acts No. 82-294, 365.  This act established the mini�mum number of employees that could be hired by the sheriff in enumer�ated categories and set their minimum levels of compensation.  This act also gave the Baldwin County Commission the power to increase both the minimum number of employees in each category that could be hired and their salary.  It expressly prohibited the Baldwin County Commission from reducing either.





	Because Acts 82-294 and 2002-463 relate to the same topic, they should be read together in pari materia.  As the Supreme Court enunciated in Shelton v. Wright, “[t]he fundamental rule of statutory con�struction is that a court is under a duty to ascer�tain and effectuate legislative intent as expressed in the statute, which may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act and the purpose sought to be obtained.”  439 So. 2d 55, 57 (Ala. 1983).  The Court further stated, "[i]t is a funda�mental principle of statutory construction that statutes covering the same or similar subject matter should be construed in pari materia."  Ex parte Johnson, 474 So. 2d 715, 717 (Ala. 1985).  In other words, "such statutes should be construed together to ascertain the meaning and intent of each."  Locke v. Wheat, 350 So. 2d 451, 453 (Ala. 1977).





	Act 82-294, therefore, still allows the Baldwin County Commission to establish certain minimum levels of staffing and compensation for employees in the sheriff’s office.  The sheriff retains the authority he has always had to employ whatever staff above these minimum levels he deems necessary so long as he can do so within the confines of the budget he is given by the Baldwin County Commission.  The employees he hires, other than the appointed employees, will be subject to the personnel sys�tem rules and regulations that the Sheriff’s Office Personnel Board prom�ulgates pursuant to Act 2002-463.








CONCLUSION





	Act 82-294 authorizes the Baldwin County Commission to establish certain minimum levels of staffing and compensation for employees in the sheriff’s office.





	The sheriff retains the authority to employ whatever staff above these minimum levels he deems necessary so long as he can do so within the confines of the budget he is given by the Baldwin County Commis�sion.  The employees he hires, other than the appointed employees, will be subject to the personnel system rules and regulations that the Sheriff’s Office Personnel Board promulgates pursuant to Act 2002-463.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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